

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

٢

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Снар. 480.

WHARF, CAMDEN .- OBSTRUCTIONS, WESKEAG CREEK .- NAMES CHANGED.

Chapter 480.

An act to authorize David L. Fernald and Seth C. Mullen to extend a wharf into tide waters of Camden harbor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Lecation and limits. SECT. 1. David L. Fernald and Seth C. Mullen of Camden, in the county of Knox, their heirs, associates and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to build and maintain in front of their land on the easterly side of Camden harbor, in said Camden, a wharf extending along the shore one hundred and fifty feet, and extending into tide waters in a southwesterly direction one hundred and twenty-five feet from the shore line.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1868.

Chapter 481.

An act to prevent obstructions in Weskeng creek, in the town of South Thomaston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Any person or persons who shall be convicted of casting or throwing into Weskeag creek, in the town of South Thomaston, any slabs, edgings of staves and heading, blocks, or any other kinds of refuse lumber, shall forfeit and pay, for each offence, to the prosecutor, a sum not exceeding twenty dollars nor less than five dollars, and shall also be liable to pay all damages which any individual may suffer by reason of such obstruction.

Approved February 12, 1868.

Chapter 482.

An aot to change the names of certain persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

 S_{ECT} . 1. Frances A. Staples of Limerick shall be allowed to take the name of Frances A. M'Kusick; Ellen C. Manter of Brooks shall be allowed to take the name of Ellen C. Roberts; Christiana Fuller Severance of Belfast shall be allowed to take the name of Christiana Fuller Morrison; Charles Moulson Brown of Tremont shall be allowed to take the name of Carnes Coffin Moulsonbrown; Sarah B. Carleton and Alice F. Carleton, both of Phipsburg, shall

Throwing refuse lumber, &c., into creek, prohibited, and penalties therefor.

Staples. Manter.

Severance. Brown.

Carleton.

EAGLE FLOOR OIL CLOTH COMPANY.

be allowed to take the name respectively of Sarah B. Wright and CHAP. 483. Alice F. Wright; Flavilla Greenleaf of New Sharon shall be al- Greenleaf. lowed to take the name of Flavilla Jessie George; Joseph. G. Merrill of Kennebunk shall be allowed to take the name of John J. Merrill. Merrill; Elizabeth Jane Craig of Auburn shall be allowed to take Graig. the name of Elizabeth Jane Merrill; Merrill Savage of Portland Savage. shall be allowed to take the name of Henry Eaton Merrill; Sarah B. Savage of Portland shall be allowed to take the name of Sarah Boswell Merrill; Reuben Merrill Savage of Portland shall be allowed to take the name of Reuben Merrill; Helen Maria Savage of Portland shall be allowed to take the name of Helen Maria Merrill; Melville F. Jordan of Cape Elizabeth shall be allowed to Jordan. take the name of Melville F. Sawyer; Sarah T. Parks of Augusta Parks. shall be allowed to take the name of Sarah Tapley Lowell; George F. Latliff of Sidney shall be allowed to take the name of George F. Latliff. Wilson; Martha B. Huff of Lexington shall be allowed to take the name of Martha Barton Knowles; Chauncey Knowles Huff of Huff. Lexington shall be allowed to take the name of Chauncey Knowles; Mary A. Bowen of Stockton shall be allowed to take the name of Bowen. Mary A. Stinson; Eva Maria Doyle shall be allowed to take the Doyle. name of Eva Maria Bither, and is hereby declared to be the adopted daughter of William D. Bither and Mary Bither, and shall sustain the same relation to them and their estate at all times, as if she had been the daughter of said William D. Bither and Mary Bither, born in lawful wedlock.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1868.

Chapter 483.

An act to incorporate the Eagle Floor Oil-Cloth Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Albert Hathorn, Nathaniel C. A. Jenks, and Wash- Corporators. ington Gilbert, all of Bath, and James C. Gilbert of Leeds, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated under the name of the Eagle Floor Oil-Cloth Company, with all the privileges and immunities, and subject to all the duties and liabili- Powers and duties. ties, provided in the laws of the state concerning corporations, with a capital stock not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars, Capital. divided into such shares as they may determine, and with power to increase their capital stock at pleasure, from time to time, not, however, above the amount before named.

425